
 
  

 

JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

5.00 pm 
Tuesday 

16 March 2021 
Virtual Meeting 

 
COUNCILLORS: 

 

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Anthony Clements 

anthony.clements@oneSource.co.uk  01708 433065 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BARKING & 
DAGENHAM 
 

  
LONDON BOROUGH OF  

WALTHAM FOREST 
 

Councillor Peter Chand 
Councillor Donna Lumsden 
Councillor Paul Robinson 

 Councillor Umar Ali 
 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING 
 

  
ESSEX COUNTY COUNCIL 

 
Councillor Nic Dodin 
Councillor Nisha Patel (Chairman) 
Councillor Ciaran White 
 

 Councillor Chris Pond 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF REDBRIDGE 
 

  
EPPING FOREST  DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
Councillor Alan Lion 

Councillor Beverley Brewer 
Councillor Neil Zammett 
Vacanct 
 

  (Observer Member) 
 

  CO-OPTED MEMBERS: 

  Ian Buckmaster, Healthwatch Havering 
Mike New, Healthwatch Redbridge 

Richard Vann, Healthwatch Barking & 
Dagenham 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack

http://lbbdstaff/


Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 16 March 2021 

 
 

 

 
 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 16 March 2021 

 
 

 

 
 
 

        
Essex County Council        

 
 

    

 

 
 
 
 

     



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 16 March 2021 

 
 

 

 

NOTES ABOUT THE MEETING 
 

 
CONDUCT AT THE MEETING 
 
 
Please remember that the chairman may require anyone who acts in a disruptive manner 
to leave the meeting and that the meeting may be adjourned if necessary while that is 
arranged.  

 
If you need to leave the meeting before its end, please remember that others present have 
the right to listen to the proceedings without disruption. Please leave quietly and do not 
engage others in conversation until you have left the Zoom call. 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 16 March 2021 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS (IF ANY) - RECEIVE.  

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. Members may still disclose an interest in an item at any point 
prior to the consideration of the matter.  
 

4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To agree as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Joint Committee held 

on 15 December 2020 (attached).   
 

5 COVID-19 UPDATE (Pages 7 - 26) 
 
 Report attached. 

 

6 INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM (Pages 27 - 42) 
 
 Report attached.  

 

7 WHIPPS CROSS HOSPITAL DEVELOPMENT (Pages 43 - 58) 
 
 Report attached.  

 

8 COMMITTEE'S WORK PROGRAMME  
 
 The Joint Committee is invited to suggest items for inclusion on its future work 

programme. 
 

9 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
 The Joint Committee is invited to approve the following as dates of its meetings for 

the 2021/22 municipal year. 
 
Tuesday 8 June 2021 
Tuesday 14 September 2021 
Tuesday 14 December 2021 
Tuesday 8 March 2022 
 
The Joint Committee is also asked to consider if it wishes to make any amendments 
to the start time of its meetings, currently 5 pm.  
  
 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 16 March 2021 

 
 

 

 
  

 
 
 
 

 Anthony Clements 
Clerk to the Joint Committee 

 



1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Virtual meeting 

15 December 2020 (5.00  - 6.45 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
London Borough of 
Barking & Dagenham 
 

Paul Robinson (Chair) and Donna Lumsden 
 

London Borough of 
Havering 
 

Nic Dodin, Nisha Patel and Ciaran White 

London Borough of 
Redbridge 
 

Beverley Brewer and Neil Zammett 

London Borough of 
Waltham Forest 

Richard Sweden  
 

 
Essex County Council 
 
Epping Forest District 
Council (observer) 

 
Chris Pond 
 
Alan Lion 

 
 

 

Co-opted Members 
 

Ian Buckmaster (Healthwatch Havering) and 
Richard Vann (Healthwatch Barking & Dagenham) 

  
 

Officers present: 
 

Jane Milligan, North East London Commissioning Alliance (NELCA) 
Henry Black NELCA 
Ceri Jacob, NELCA 
Melissa Hoskins, NELCA 
Don Neame, Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) 
Dr Magda Smith, Barking Havering and Redbridge University Hospitals’ 
NHS Trust (BHRUT) 
Hazel Melnick, BHRUT 
John Mealey, BHRUT 
Cathy Turland, Healthwatch Redbridge 
Taiwo Adeoye, Democratic Services Officer, London Borough of Havering 
 
Two members of the public were also present. 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 15 December 2020 

 

2M 

 

 
45 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS (IF ANY) - RECEIVE.  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Umar Alli, Waltham Forest,  
Councillor Richard Sweden substituting. 
 
Apologies were also received from Councillor Peter Chand, Barking & 
Dagenham.   
 

46 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

47 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Joint Committee held on 16 September  
were agreed as a correct record and would be signed by the Chairman at a 
later date. 
 

48 NHS INVESTMENT PLANS  
 
East London Health & Care Partnership officers provided the Joint 
Committee with an overview and context around how bed numbers needed 
to be viewed. The presentation also detailed the plans in place for some of 
the developments that the partnership have going forward in terms of 
investment and infrastructure.  
 
The difficulties in providing an accurate number of beds was particularly 
because the hospital sites across the North East London area were different 
in nature. It was stated that many sites have a lot of beds that were used for 
either London wide or even national specialty centres. 
 
The partnership officers outlined a commitment to continue to invest in 
services and estate across North East London.  It was stated that each 
hospital in North East London was different and cannot be fairly compared 
[...]
rticular sites were not exclusive to the 
locations that they were in but were part of the wider system resilience.  

The presentation outlined various tables of funding and investment over a 
four year period. The Committee was informed that the funding indicated 
two key messages; firstly the substantial cash increase which although had 
corrected what was an historical imbalance was by no means sufficient to 
overturn a long legacy of underinvestment. Members noted that the funding 
would not fix things overnight but going forward, it would create better 
opportunity to resolve these issues. 

Secondly, it was stated that although the table showed a substantial cash 
increase, it was important to note that the cash increase only took the BHR 
CCGs up to the funding level that they should have been receivining 
originally.  

In response to a Member enquiry on consulting and engaging with areas in 
South West Essex for new facilities or new services, Partnership officers 
confirmed that colleagues from the South West Essex area would be fully 
engaged in any such planning. It was further explained that in terms of 
planning capital investments and facilities, the service would need to take 
into account the catchment area covering the whole of the geography that 
those sites would serve.  

A member sought clarification on the core concerns about the concentration 
of facilities in central London enquiring if this would result in better 
standards of care for local residents. It was suggested that the committee 
should undertake further scrutiny work on this area in 2021.  

Members sought further assurance that as the NELCA Accountable Officer 
was leaving, that there would still be sufficient system leadership capacity in 
2021. In response the committee was informed that the current Chief 
Finance Officer’s deputy would be stepping into the vacant position in an 
acting capacity to maintain a level of consistency.  

 

Page 3



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 15 December 2020 

 

4M 

 

It was agreed that the Joint Committee would keep close scrutiny on the 
new ways of working and how the partnership moved towards one larger 
CCG for North East London.   

 
49 EAST LONDON HEALTH AND CARE PARTNERSHIP UPDATE  

 

The Joint Committee received an update on the work of the East London 
Health and Care Partnership including plans for a single Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) for North East London. 

Officers explained that the movement towards a single CCG from a 
commissioning perspective was about partnership organisation and co-
ordinated working. In October 2020, GP members had agreed to the new 
formation across the seven CCGs. The new single CCG had been 
designated as a North East London integrated care system and would be 
one of eleven nationally organised CCGs in place from 1 December 2020. 

A recent NHS England publication on the future direction of travel for 
integrated care systems had reported the options available for statutory 
changes from April 2022, which was in line with developments across North 
East London. 

It was noted that Barking, Havering and Redbridge (BHR) was part of the 
national CCG ratings and had moved from a ‘requiring improvement’ rating 
to ‘good’ . This was a positive position to be going forward to the next phase 
of integration. 

It was explained that the partnership was under pressure within the system 
as a result of COVID prevalence with North East London being significantly 
impacted by the second wave, with significant numbers of patients requiring 
ventilation within critical care. 

It was noted that test numbers had risen amongst the younger population 
and the over 60s but, dependent on the implementation of tier three and the 
Christmas period, this may change and therefore it would be necessary to 
ensure a collaborative approach in the safe delivery of services to patients 
and the protection of staff.  

The primary care flu vaccination program had been rolled out, with 80% of 
all care home residents having received the vaccination and 28% of care 
home staff.  Officers were working with local authority colleagues and care 
home forums to encourage staff to come forward. The Partnership had 
carried out mapping of pharmacies and identified the pharmacists which 
were most local to the care homes where staff could go and be vaccinated.  

It was explained that there needed to be clarity of COVID vaccination versus 
flu vaccination messages to the public.  Members noted that there was a 
high refusal rate amongst care home staff to come forward for the flu 
vaccine and the Partnership was working with local authorities to encourage 
vaccinations.  

Webinars were being held to provide care home staff the opportunity to 
discuss the COVID-19 vaccine and any concerns that they might have. It 

Page 4



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 15 December 2020 

 

5M 

 

was noted that there was more to be done to counteract some of the 
discouraging media messages. 

The Covid-19 vaccination had been rolled out to GP hubs and Queens 
Hospital and the partnership had extended invites to care home workers 
and high-risk shielding staff and officers were working with CCG leaders to 
ensure that the partnership maximized the use of the vaccine in all the 
primary care hubs. 

In response to questioning, it was noted that the vaccination programme at 
Queens Hospital was on target for vaccinating the over 70s and plans were 
in place to utilise vaccines where appointments were missed.  Individuals 
were encouraged to have the vaccination to assist in the reduction of 
pressures in hospitals. 

Responses to staff mental health continued with innovative work provided to 
support the health and wellbeing of those working in emergency care 
departments, directly impacted by COVID-19.  

Acute hospitals and community services continued to operate to assist with 
the pressures elsewhere and reduce the risk of COVID jumping localities.  
The importance of supporting long COVID-19 was highlighted.  The use of 
multidisciplinary teams was a key part of supporting those with complex 
needs and the elderly at home, with the use of pulse oximeters and remote 
monitoring of COVID symptomatic patients in their home. 

In terms of Local Authority involvement, officers agreed that this 
involvement was integral to the work of the partnership (BHR) and also to 
the Integrated Care System in North East London.  

There was a focus on bringing together the primary care clinical directors, 
the Acute Trusts and Local Authority services to consider how the delivery 
of needs could be met on a daily basis. The borough Partnership Boards 
provided a collective voice and were an important part of the integrated care 
system, with its decision-making at the level of patients and residents, and 
would be a focus for the transformation programmes providing commonality 
across BHR. The introduction of the BHR Academy was intended to support 
workforce recruitment across the system.  

In response to questioning, it was noted that the Trust’s position was 
unchanged on the Paediatric A & E Unit at King George Hospital.  The unit 
continued to remain closed overnight on health and safety grounds.  The 
Trust was working on paediatric recruitment, a key driver impacted by the 
COVID-19 pandemic, and was committed to reviewing the closure by April 
2021. 

Members took the opportunity to express their appreciation of the work 
carried out by the NHS during the pandemic and the stress that staff have 
endured. 

Data on the number of Essex COVID-19 patients being treated in a North 
East London hospital was sought and this would be provided at the next 
meeting. 

Clarification was sought on the continuation of elective services such as 
cancer care, and on flu vaccinations. It was explained that there was a 
strategic command approach at Level 4, which was focused on the balance 

Page 5



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 15 December 2020 

 

6M 

 

of demand and capacity and the delivery of cancer and cardiac care through 
the hubs, whilst ensuring infection control. The Committee would be kept 
updated on the delivery of the COVID-19 and flu vaccination programmes 
and the delivery and level of critical care support.  

It was stated that the partnership would be attempting to balance and 
maintain elective services, delivery of critical care and meeting the 
challenging delivery of the flu and COVID-19 vaccination programme. The 
Committee would be kept updated on progress. 
  

It was explained that the uptake for the flu vaccine by the over 65s was 
impressive across North East London at about 69%. The uptake for the 
under 65s and 50 to 60 age groups were lower however. The Partnership 
was trying to establish a way of using text messages to contact people to 
have their vaccinations. 

The Committee commended officers on their work and noted the position.  
 

50 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
The committee noted the two questions from members of the public that 
both related to aspects of the Whipps Cross Hospital redevelopment. 
 
It was agreed that the issues raised be put as a priority item for the next 
meeting and for Barts Health NHS Trust officers to attend. This would allow 
members to scrutinise fully the redevelopment plans and the future of the 
Margaret Centre palliative care unit. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 6

http://bartshealth.nhs.uk/


 
 
 

    JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
16 MARCH 2021  

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Covid-19 Update 

 
 

 

Report Author: 
 
 

Anthony Clements, Principal Democratic 
Services Officer, London Borough of 
Havering   

Policy context: 
 
 

 
The information presented gives details of 
the current position with the Covid-19 
vaccination programme 

Financial summary: 
 
 

No financial implications of the covering 
report itself. 

 
 

The subject m
[...]
ealthwatch representatives and staff. We have been on a journey to become an ICS over 
the last few years and are pleased that the paper is in line with our direction of travel and 
that neither of the options laid out in the legislative proposals will disrupt our intentions. The 
proposals need to ensure that as an ICS we can devolve decision-making and resources as 
far as possible to local partnerships of NHS bodies and local authorities, building on the 
Integrated Care Partnerships and other arrangements that have been developed already 
and which have strengthened during the response to the ongoing Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
In principle our preference is option two which we believe will help us move to a more 
integrated way of working sooner. It will bring more stability for our staff and provide the 
accountability and leverage for the ICS to deliver its priorities. However the detail of how it 
will work needs further clarity as follows: 
 

 Detail is needed on areas such as managing conflict, change and transformation and 
managing situations where not everyone is in agreement so that decision making is 
not slowed down and is as seamless as possible. 

 The paper suggest that no organisation can veto a decision but how would this work 
in reality? There is a balance to be made between sharing ownership and 
responsibility and the statutory responsibility of individual bodies, so careful thought 
needs to be given to the governance that frames this. 

 Given the above, we believe that it is not just the roles of CCGs that need to change; 
the statutory powers and responsibilities of Foundation Trusts will also need to 
change to ensure they are more firmly grounded in order to focus on delivery of ICS 
outcomes.   

 A duty to co-operate is quite loose and we will need some stronger incentives and 
requirements to make delivering population health everyone’s business. A clear 
financial and contracting framework better suited to aligning system priorities
[...]
around 65% in the new 

hospital. This will help staff deliver improved pathways of care including more space 

and facilities to diagnose and treat emergency patients on the same day to avoid 

admissions and more spaces for day case surgery. The new hospital will also 

improve patient experience, privacy and dignity, with around 70% single rooms in the 

new hospital, compared to only around 17% today.  

 

The Margaret Centre  

 

8. Over the last few weeks, we have received representations about specialist 

palliative care and end-of-life care, with respect to the long-term future of the 

Margaret Centre in the context of the redevelopment of the hospital. The new 

hospital will continue to provide specialist palliative and end-of-life care. However, in 

light of some of the points made in the representations, clinicians have agreed to 

review what we have been describing as the future model of care. 

 

9. This review will be looking at how we organise the provision of specialist palliative 

care and end-of-life care in the new Whipps Cross Hospital; and we are working with 

partner organisations in the local health and care system to agree next steps, 

ensuring the focus continues to be on planning and delivering the highest quality 

care for our patients, their families and those that care for them. 

 

Latest designs for the hospital and the wider Whipps Cross site 
 

10. The overarching design vision, which has been positively received, is to create ‘a 

hospital in a garden and a garden in a hospital’, connecting the hospital more 

Page 46



 
 

Page 3 of 6 
 

strongly to the local areas and the neighbouring Epping Forest, with the healing 

benefits that that can provide. Key benefits of the emerging hospital design include:  

 

 a cluster of ward modules around a central hub, allowing different departments to 

work together more effectively and helping to minimise walking distances for 

patients and staff, making the hospital easy
[...]
k or attended one of our 
online discussion meetings. Your 
comments were hugely valuable and 
have informed the development of 
our designs. 

The design team has considered all 
feedback and this document shows 
how we have reflected it in our 
proposals. 

We want to hear what you think 
about these updated designs. 
This spring, we hope to submit a 
planning application to the London 
Borough of Waltham Forest (LBWF).

For background information on 
the site and our previous phases 
of engagement and planning 
consultation please visit our website: 
bartshealth.nhs.uk/future-whipps

Have your say 

Join one of our online 
discussion meetings on:

•	 Saturday 27 February, 
10.30-11.30am

•	 Tuesday 2 March, 12-1pm

•	 Thursday 4 March, 6.30-7.30pm

To register your attendance, go 
to whipps-cross-development2.
eventbrite.co.uk

Complete the online survey: 
future-whipps-survey.co.uk

Complete and return the 
feedback form attached

Email: FutureWhipps.
BartsHealth@nhs.net

Freephone: 0800 307 7961

Engage using #FutureWhipps 
and @WhippsCrossHosp

A sketch looking north-east showing our updated proposals for the Whipps Cross site. The new hospital is shaded in blue and the new multi-storey car park is 
shaded in purple. 

Page 51

http://bartshealth.nhs.uk/future-whipps
http://whipps-cross-development2.eventbrite.co.uk
http://whipps-cross-development2.eventbrite.co.uk
http://future-whipps-survey.co.uk


2

Our updated designs for a brand new Whipps Cross Hospital and creation of a new neighbourhood

View of the new hospital looking east towards Epping Forest. The new hospital is shaded in blue and the 
new multi-storey car park is shaded in purple. 

A brand new, better hospital
The new Whipps Cross hospital 
will continue to deliver the same 
core services as today, including 
the Emergency Department and 
maternity, for the whole community.

The overall size of the planned new 
hospital is around 80,000sqm. This 
is smaller than the current hospital 
(which is 
[...]
ড় মুদ্রণ, 
এবং অনুরোধের পর বিকল্প ভাষায় 
উপলব্ধ হতে পারে. আরও তথ্যের জন্য, 
futurewhipps.bartshealth@nhs.
net সাথে যোগাযোগ করুন

Bu bilgi, kolay okunurluk veya 
büyük baskılar gibi alternatif 
biçimlerde sunulabilir, ve talep 
üzerine alternatif dillerde sunulabilir. 
Daha fazla bilgi için kontak, 
futurewhipps.bartshealth@nhs.net 

If you wish to be kept informed about progress with this consultation and development, please tick this box. We are required to collect consultation data 
in respect of these proposals so that feedback from the local community can be assessed and summarised within the planning application documents. 
Please be assured however that we will not hold or use your data for any other purpose whatsoever.

Indicative programme timeline 
(subject to approvals)

Feb – Mar 2021 
Second pre-application 
planning consultation

Spring 2021
Submit planning applications

Spring 2021
LBWF statutory consultation 
on submitted plans

Summer 2021
Planning decision anticipated

Autumn/Winter 2021
Potential start of car park 
construction

Autumn 2022
Potential start of hospital 
construction and car park 
completion

Autumn 2026
New hospital completed

Postcode (Please provide) 

Phone 

Name 

Page 58

http://future-whipps-survey.co.uk

	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	Minutes

	5 COVID-19 UPDATE
	1-1 Covid update for ONEL JOSC as of 5 March 2021
	1-2 Covid vaccine summary for stakeholders - 5 Mar 2021

	6 INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM
	2-1 210305 ONEL JOSC briefing on ICS
	2-2 NEL ICS response to NHSE ICS proposals 080121

	7 WHIPPS CROSS HOSPITAL DEVELOPMENT
	3-1 210305 - Whipps Cross Hospital Redevelopment ONELJOSC
	3-2 210216 WX Redevelopment - Phase 2 Brochure FINAL




Minutes of the meeting


1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

16 March 2021 (5.00  - 6.27 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
London Borough of Barking & 
Dagenham 
 

Peter Chand, Donna Lumsden and Paul Robinson 
 

London Borough of Havering 
 

Nic Dodin, Nisha Patel (Chairman) and Ciaran White 

London Borough of Redbridge 
 

Beverley Brewer and Neil Zammett  
 

London Borough of Waltham 
Forest 

Richard Sweden 
 

 
Essex County Council 

 
Chris Pond 

 
Epping Forest District Councillor 

 
Alan Lion 

 
Co-opted Members 

 
Ian Buckmaster (Healthwatch Havering) and 
Richard Vann (Healthwatch Barking & Dagenham) 

 
Also present: 
 
Dr Atul Aggarwal, Chair, Havering 
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
Henry Black, Chief Finance Officer, 
North East London CCGs 
Tony Chambers, Chief Executive, 
Barking, Havering and Redbridge 
University Hospitals’ NHS Trust 
(BHRUT) 
Marie Gabriel, Independent Chair, 
NEL Integrated Care System 
Ceri Jacob, Managing Director, BHR 
CCGs 
Dr Anil Mehta, Chair, Redbridge 
CCG 
Dr Magda Smith, Chief Medical 
Officer, BHRUT 
Cathy Turland, Healthwatch 
Redbridge 
Jacqui van Rossum, Executive 
Director – North East London NHS 
Foundation Trust (NELFT) 

 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 16 March 2021 

 

2M 

 

 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
 
 
51 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS (IF ANY) - RECEIVE.  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Umar Alli, Waltham Forest 
(Councillor Richard Sweden substituting).   
 

52 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest.  
 

53 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Joint Committee held on 15 December 
2020 were agreed as a correct record. 
 

54 COVID-19 UPDATE  
 
The Accountable Officer for North East London CCGs advised that 524k 
vaccines had been administered in North East London of which 491k were 
first doses. 91% of care home residents had been vaccinated as well as 
85% of over 80s. It was emphasised that GP practices were also providing 
care as usual, in addition to the provision of vaccines. New vaccine sites 
were also being introduced such as the Liberty in Romford. Pop up vaccine 
clinics had also been set up in locations such as the Gardens of Peace 
Muslim Cemetery in Hainault and the Balfour Road Mosque in Ilford. 
 
The Broadway Theatre vaccination centre in Barking had been visited by 
Keir Starmer MP – Leader of the Labour Party as well as the local MP – 
Margaret Hodge. There was also a vaccine clinic in Barking & Dagenham 
targeted at people with learning disabilities as well as information videos 
available in multiple languages. Communications were being focussed on 
those who were hesitant or not engaged in the vaccine process. 
 
It was confirmed that NELFT did not stop the provision of any services 
during the peak of the pandemic. There were currently 34 Covid in-patients 
at BHRUT which compared to a peak in early January of more than 530, 80 
of whom were in critical care or on ventilators. All but the most urgent 
elective procedures had been suspended by the Trust from mid-December 
but these had now restarted.  
 
It was accepted that the BHRUT recovery plan was very challenging but 
most diagnostic services had also now restarted. Some 350 nurses at the 
Trust had been redeployed to Covid ITU but critical care bed numbers were 
now able to be reduced.  



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 16 March 2021 

 

3M 

 

 
GPs were continuing to offer other immunisations and certain tests but it 
was accepted that phone lines to GPs were very busy. Patients could be 
seen face to face, based on clinical need. It was though envisaged that 
remote or digital access to GPs would also stay beyond the pandemic. 
There had been a rise in mental health issues being presented to GPs, 
across all groups. GPs were also seeing an increasing number of cases of 
Long Covid which could exhibit a lot of different symptoms and the 
exacerbation of underlying conditions. It was hoped to work with social care 
to increase the level of care for people with Long Covid.  
 
It was confirmed that more than 70% of NELFT staff had received the 
vaccine. Other NELFT services were continuing with for example a 24 hour 
mental health crisis line having been established since the first peak of the 
pandemic. 0-19 services were operating at 75% capacity and NELFT was 
working towards 100% of services reopening.  
 
The Trust was increasing use of digital platforms. It was hoped this would 
assist engagement with young people as 50% of young people presenting 
with mental health issues in A & E were not known to services.  
 
It was not presently compulsory for BHRUT staff to have the Covid vaccine 
although this was under review with NHS Empolyers. The vaccine was also 
not compulsory at NELFT but individual conversations were taking place 
with staff who were reluctant to have the vaccine.  
 
A Member thanked NHS officers for producing a high take-up of the vaccine 
in the Essex area. There had also been a high take-up in the Essex/London 
border area, which officers felt was possibly due to the ethnicity in this area. 
It was confirmed that the vaccination programme used a national IT system 
and records would therefore be updated for a person’s own GP.  
 
Officers felt that the Astra Zeneca vaccine was the most suitable for 
housebound people. Many housebound people had in fact been brought by 
relatives to vaccination centres. NELFT had now increased its bed base and 
was no longer sending mental health in-patients to other areas.  
 
More evidence was required about any risk of blood clots from the Astra 
Zeneca vaccine. Officers confirmed that the vaccine was safe to use and 
more communications would be released around this.  
 
Psychiatric support was available to support BHRUT staff who were also 
encouraged to get rest and take their annual leave. A system-wide 
wellbeing hub was also available though it was recognised the Trust needed 
to work further on staff recognition. Members were pleased that the 
paediatric A & E department at King George Hospital had now reopened 
overnight. More detail was requested on how specific ethnic groups were 
being encouraged to take up the vaccine.  
 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 16 March 2021 

 

4M 

 

A Healthwatch representative raised concerns over digital exclusion with 
reports of waits of up to 3 hours on some GP phone lines. Many GPs were 
also no longer taking on-line bookings for appointments. Officers confirmed 
that work was under way to improve the digital support to GPs and could 
send further information on this.  
 
The Committee congratulated NHS officers on the successful operation of 
the vaccination programme and noted the position.  
 
 

55 INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM  
 
The Committee was advised that the recent health White Paper encouraged 
a wider partnership approach to address health inequalities. There was an 
emphasis on borough-level working with local government.  
 
A single CCG for North East London had been agreed in November 2020 
and would commence in April 2021. This was seen as a good platform to 
establish an Integrated Care System which was expected  to commence 
operation in April 2022. Whilst there would be a single management 
structure, work could still be undertaken at borough level and links would be 
kept with Local Authorities. Members felt it was essential that social care 
and local government were involved in the decision making process for the 
Integrated Care System.  
 
It was noted that the White Paper removed the power of health scrutiny to 
refer matters to the Secretary of State. It was suggested that it would be 
useful for a presentation on the Health White Paper to be given to a future 
meeting of the Joint Committee.    
 

56 WHIPPS CROSS HOSPITAL DEVELOPMENT  
 
Members felt it was unrealistic that the Whipps Cross site could operate with 
50 fewer beds than currently. It was suggested that the JHOSC formally 
withheld its support for the redevelopment until assurances were received 
on bed numbers. Other Members also raised concerns that a downsized 
hospital would not be able to cope with service pressures and that more 
detail was needed on the proposals. It was also felt that the enabling 
development on the hospital site would lead to lower air quality unless no 
vehicles were allowed as parts of Epping Forest were within 100 yards of 
the site. 
 
A Member welcomed the decision to review end of life care at the hospital. It 
was suggested that a presentation on the role of the Margaret Centre for 
end of life care being given as part of a future presentation to the Committee 
on the Whipps Cross proposals, if possible with an end of life care 
consultant being present.  
 
 
 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 16 March 2021 

 

5M 

 

57 COMMITTEE'S WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Members suggested further details be given on the impact of the pandemic 
on areas such as waiting lists and rates of non-attendance for 
appointments. The role and purpose of the Medefer healthcare company in 
local health services was also suggested as an item for the Committee’s 
work programme.  
 

58 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
It was agreed that future meetings of the Joint Committee would be held on 
the following dates: 
 
Tuesday 8 June 2021 
Tuesday 14 September 2021 
Tuesday 14 December 2021 
Tuesday 8 March 2022 
 
Meetings would commence at 5 pm. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


